related amendment and restatement into New Debt Facilities, with
the balance of such net proceeds being retained for general corporate
purposes), the Reorganisation and the acquisitions of Fresh, PAX and
inVENTer as if they had taken place on 1 August 2012. This unaudited
pro forma financial information is prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and
therefore does not represent the actual financial position or results of
the Group, nor is it indicative of results that may or may not be
achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma financial information
is compiled on the basis set out below in accordance with the
accounting policies of the Group as set out in Part XI (Historical
financial information) and in accordance with Annex II to the PD
Regulation. Other than the adjustments detailed above no other
adjustments have been made for the events occurring after
28 February 2014.

9

Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of
28 February 2014

Adjustments

IPO net
proceeds

Windmill Acquisition of Reorganisation— Reorganisation— and Reduction Pro
Group inVENTer loan notes share exchange refinancing of capital forma

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment . . . . . 11,218 3,735 — — — — 14,953
Intangible assets—

goodwill ..... 48,275 3,856 — — — — 52,131
Intangible assets—

others ..... 109,194 10,615 — — — — 119,809
Deferred tax asset . . . 1,403 29 — — — — 1,432

170,090 18,235 — — — — 188,325

Current assets
Inventories ..... 14,792 2,259 — — — — 17,051
Trade and other

receivables . . . . . 23,660 455 — — — — 24,115
Cash and short term

deposits ..... 6,536 (439) (26) — 875 — 6,946

44,988 2,275 (26) — 875 — 48,112

Total assets ..... 215,078 20,510 (26) — 875 — 236,437

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables ..... (21,247) — — — 964 — (20,283)
Other current financial

liabilities ..... (318) — — — — — (318)
Current tax liabilities . (649) — — — — — (649)
Interest bearing loans

and borrowings:
Loans from related

parties ..... — — — — — — —
Bank loans . . . . . (4,650) — — — 4,650 — —

(4,650) — — — 4,650 — —

Provisions ..... (892) — — — — — (892)

(27,756) — — — 5,614 — (22,142)

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans

and borrowings:
Loans from related

parties ..... (81,722) (8,000) 89,722 — — — —
Bank loans . . . . . (105,003) (10,434) — — 58,285 — (57,152)

(186,725) (18,434) 89,722 — 58,285 — (57,152)

Other non-current
financial liabilities . . (782) — — — — — (782)

Provisions ..... (550) — — — — — (550)
Deferred tax liabilities . (22,002) (2,076) — — — — (24,078)

(210,059) (20,510) 89,722 — 58,285 — (82,562)

Total liabilities . . . . . (237,815) (20,510) 89,722 — 63,899 — (104,704)

Net (liabilities)/assets . . (22,737) — 89,696 — 64,774 — 131,733

Share capital . . . . . 3 — 612 905 480 — 2,000
Share premium . . . . 2,098 — 89,084 (91,182) 67,630 (57,630) 10,000
Consolidation reserve . — — — 90,277 — — 90,277
Foreign currency

translation reserve . 254 — — — — — 254
Retained earnings . . . (25,092) — — — (3,336) 57,630 29,202

Total equity ..... (22,737) — 89,696 — 64,774 — 131,733

10

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements

For the year ended 31 July 2013

Adjustments

IPO net
Acquisition proceeds

Windmill of Acquisition Acquisition and Pro
Group inVENTer of PAX of Fresh Reorganisation refinancing forma

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Revenue ..... 102,262 13,860 9,723 2,044 — — 127,889
Cost of sales . . . (56,245) (5,783) (4,493) (1,107) — — (67,628)

Gross profit . . . . 46,017 8,077 5,230 937 — — 60,261
Distribution costs . (12,380) (3,245) (2,629) (306) — — (18,560)
Administrative

expenses . . . . (21,593) (2,553) (2,309) (360) — — (26,815)
Other operating

income . . . . . — 46 — — — — 46
Exceptional costs . (2,778) (680) (141) — — (4,300) (7,899)

Operating profit . . 9,266 1,645 151 271 — (4,300) 7,033
Finance revenue . 630 — — — — — 630
Finance costs:

Interest payable
on bank loans
and overdrafts (4,764) (630) (762) (87) — 2,556 (3,687)

Interest on loan
notes . . . . . (8,267) (640) — — 7,178 1,729 —

Amortisation of
finance costs . (641) — — — — (7,723) (8,364)

Net loss on
financial
instruments at
fair value . . . (427) — — — — — (427)

(14,099) (1,270) (762) (87) 7,178 (3,438) (12,478)

Profit/(loss) before
tax ..... (4,203) 375 (611) 184 7,178 (7,738) (4,815)

Income tax
(expense)/credit 2,139 (171) 118 (43) (552) 1,041 2,532

Profit/(loss) for the
period ..... (2,064) 204 (493) 141 6,626 (6,697) (2,283)

Adjustments

IPO net
Acquisition proceeds

Windmill of Acquisition Acquisition and Pro
Group inVENTer of PAX of Fresh Reorganisation refinancing forma

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Profit/(loss) before

tax ..... (4,203) 375 (611) 184 7,178 (7,738) (4,815)
Amortisation of

intangibles . . . . 10,186 782 818 110 — — 11,896
Finance revenue . . (630) — — — — — (630)
Finance costs . . . . 14,099 1,270 762 87 (7,178) 3,438 12,478
Exceptional costs . . 2,778 680 141 — — 4,300 7,899
Depreciation of

property, plant
and equipment . . 1,588 225 203 19 — — 2,035

Adjusted EBITDA . 23,818 3,332 1,313 400 — — 28,863
Depreciation of

property, plant
and equipment . . (1,588) (225) (203) (19) — — (2,035)

Adjusted EBITA . . 22,230 3,107 1,110 381 — — 26,828

11

For the seven months ended 28 February 2014

Adjustments

IPO net
Acquisition proceeds

Windmill of Acquisition and Pro
Group inVENTer of PAX Reorganisation refinancing forma

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Revenue ..... 70,276 7,295 695 — 78,266
Cost of sales ..... (37,111) (3,265) (457) — (40,833)

Gross profit ..... 33,165 4,030 238 — 37,433
Distribution costs ..... (9,080) (1,773) (276) — (11,129)
Administrative expenses . . . . (15,727) (1,669) (425) — (17,821)
Other operating income . . . . — 59 — — 59
Exceptional costs ..... (1,924) 48 141 — 964 (771)

Operating profit ..... 6,434 695 (322) — 964 7,771
Finance revenue ..... 7 — — — 7
Finance costs:

Interest payable on bank
loans and overdrafts . . . . (3,244) (364) (64) — 2,006 (1,666)

Interest on loan notes . . . . (4,376) (371) — 4,169 578 —
Amortisation of finance costs (7,516) — — — 7,396 (120)
Net loss on financial

instruments at fair value . . (1,100) — — — — (1,100)

(16,236) (735) (64) 4,169 9,980 (2,886)

Profit/(loss) before tax ..... (9,795) (40) (386) 4,169 10,944 4,892
Income tax (expense)/credit . . 934 (41) 84 (312) (2,298) (1,633)

Profit/(loss) for the period . . . . (8,861) (81) (302) 3,857 8,646 3,259

Adjustments

IPO net
Acquisition proceeds

Windmill of Acquisition and Pro
Group inVENTer of PAX Reorganisation refinancing forma

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Profit/(loss) before tax . . . . . (9,795) (40) (386) 4,169 10,944 4,892
Amortisation of intangibles . . . 7,651 488 68 — — 8,207
Finance revenue ..... (7) — — — — (7)
Finance costs ..... 16,236 735 64 (4,169) (9,980) 2,886
Exceptional costs ..... 1,924 (48) (141) — (964) 771
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment ..... 998 158 132 — — 1,288

Adjusted EBITDA ..... 17,007 1,293 (263) — — 18,037
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment ..... (998) (158) (132) — — (1,288)

Adjusted EBITA ..... 16,009 1,135 (395) — — 16,749

B.9 Profit forecast/estimate Not applicable: no profit forecasts or estimates have been made.

B.10 Audit report Not applicable: there are no qualifications in the accountant’s report
qualifications on the consolidated historical financial information.

B.11 Insufficient working Not applicable: the Company is of the opinion that, taking into
capital account the net proceeds of the Offer receivable by the Company and

the facilities available to the Group, the Group has sufficient working
capital for its present requirements, that is, for at least the next twelve
months from the date of this Prospectus.